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lo COURT DECISIONS - ESPOSITO'S INCo v. DIVISION OF ALCOHOLIC 
BEVERAGE CONTROL - DIRECT0:£1 AFFIRMEDe · 

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY 
APPELLATE DIVISION 

A-20-68 

ESPOSITO'S, INC$, 
t/a HONEY BEE INN, 

Plaintiff-Ap~ellant, 

vs~ 

STATE OF NEW JERSEY_, DEPARTMENT OF 
LAW AND PUBLIC SAFETY, DIVISION OF 
ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL, and 
JOSEPH Mei KEEGAN, DIRECTOR OF THE 
DIVISION OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL, 

Defendants-Respondentso 

Argued January 6 7 1969 -- D cided ~anuary 21, 1969 

Before Judges Sullivan, F ey and Lewis. 

On appeal from the Divis on of Alcoholic Beverage 
. Controlo 

Mr. Stanley 1. Benn ar~ ed the cause for appellant 
(Messrs. Wilentz, Goldman and Spltzer, attorneys). 

Mr, John J. P. Rv:an, 4puty Attorney General, argued 
the cause for respondent (Mr. Arffiu.r JI? Sills, 
Attorney General of Nfw Jersey, attorney; Mr., Stephen 
Skillman, Deputy Azto ney General, of counsel)e 

PER CURIAMo 

(Appeal from the n·rector 9 s decision in Re Esposito's, 
Inc~, Bulletin 1819, Item 5o' Director affirmedo Opinion not 
approved for publication by the Court committee on opinionse) 
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. · 2·.>. n rsc IPLINARY- PRodEED'INGS ·:.~-: ORDER ·RE:.?MP"os ING-·:. sus.PENs~rdl'i ··STAYED-- · 
- _-.,DURING APPEAL. - . . · - .. - ·· _ . - . 

. , 
.. ,.. ,' ·.· 

·In· the- Matter ·or Disciplinary-. 
, Proceedings a~ainst · · 

} ·: . ESPOSIT0 1S,: INC a 
t/a Honey Bee_ Inn· 
U.S~ Route·#9., 
Woodbridge, N •. Jo · 

. . . 
. - -

.. , 

) . 

._) 

). . SuPPLEMENTAII·: ._: 
• ·oRDER. ·. ·. 

) 
- ' . . . . . . . 

Holder of Plenary Retail: Co:i;isump-tion · · · ) · · 
License C-36 · is sued .. by the· Township -· • · 
Council of ·the~. _Townsh~p . of. Woodbridge · - · ) · 

I • ' ' 

---------~-------------------------------- G Wilentz, Goldman-.:&. Spi-tzer, .. E_sqs;~ , by· Wart~en W ~ · Wilep.t~·, . Esq· •.. { ~ 
. - .. - .A~torneys for _Lice;nsee . · '.. · _,,_ ._. 

Walter H@ Cleav~r, ... Es_q. _,_-.- Appear_ing~for-. Division. of ·-_~1c·oho~i_c 
. . :- ;: •. ..Jj_everage Controi. - · . · . · .. <. .. '. ·: - .. · ·,· 

BY THE DIRECT-OR:_.· . · _,.. 
. . ' ~ •. ~ 

·.• 
. -. :: . ~ . . . . 

'·, ......... 
• ~ . • l > 

. On .Augus't 28j 196.tlj. r''_enter"e~ ·c.onclttsions :_~d O;rder . 
herein suspending the license for thirty day~ commencing 
September ~, 1968, for possession of alcoholic beve~ages not 
truly labeled and false statement in the license applicatipn. . 
~e Esposito's, _Inco, Bulletin 1819, Item 5. " ___ . 

Prior to the effectuation of the suspension,~. upon. appeai .. 
filed · the Appellate Division'·or the Super~or .. Court stayed· :the.<.__'__. 
ope:raiion of the suspens·ion until the outcpme or: the:. appeal•.·. - .·: · .. ·'.'.:: 

The court.·-afffrmed'..my action on January.- 21,:'1969.. . . 
~:s osito 1 s Inc• v. -Division of Alcoholic· Bevera e Cont o (App •.. 
Pivo 1969 , not officially ·reported, recorded in Bulletin 181fr~. 
Item 1. Mandate on af-firmance having now b.een_ received,-_: th~(; . · 
suspension m~Y. be reimposedo · · · · · 

·Accordin_gly, it· is, .-_C>n this .10th d~y of ~F_ebruary:,. 1969.; . · 

ORDEEED.· that. the thirty-day suspension heret·of ore :tm:Pesecl 
and. s·tayed during the pendeney. of pr·oc··eedings·- on appeal be· ·._ 
rei.nstated. against· Plenary .Retai_l Consumption Lic.ense c~J6, · -~$sueq__ 

. by the· Township Council .of" the ·Township ... of:,,-Woodbx-idge to· ·. _ . · · . 
. Esposito~s, Inc_~-,,· t/a:· Honey· l3e.e_· Inn,. !or ··premise·s on U~S~ ··Roµte #9, 

. Wood~ridge, .comm7nc:ing .. '~t-:2:00..a.m. MondaY1-February -~7, 1969, ·attd 
.-. :terminating_ at· 2 .• oo.:_a.m._~-:We'1:nesda:y-_, ~r~h,~9, 4-969 •.. ·: ... _ 

. '· . 
. . 

· :··~JOSEPH-M. -KEEGAN . 
.. . PIRECTOR -



.BULLETIN 1841 PAGE J •. 

. I 

DISCIPLlNARY PROCEEDINGS - FRONT.- FALSE,,STATEMENTS IN 
LICENSE APPLICATION - FAILURE. OF LICENSEE::_TQ APPEAR AT 
"HEARING - tICENSE REVOKED. . . . <·: '.. . · " .· .· 

. . 

In the. Matter of.~Disciplinary 
Proceedings against · 

· /. KRIIEG CORP.ORATION 
t/a CAT 1N FIDDLE 

··Northwesterly ·end of. Beach 
Cliffwood Beach, ·MatawanTownship 
PO. Box· 231, ·Keyport, N. J e .. 

Holder of' Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-5. issued by the Township . ) 
Com.mi ttee of the_ · T_oWn.ship of . Ma ta wan 

• • •• -1., 

-------~----~-~--~~----~-----------------

CONCLUSIONS 
.AND ORDER 

Licensee, by Ricbard-.H&l. Goldberger, Pr.esident, ·Pro se 
.. Louis F~ Treble, Esq., Appearing f'o;r·.Division· of Alcoholic 

· .- Beverage Control· 
.. . . . 

.. BY--THE. DIRECTOR:· 

Licensee. pleaded·: not guilty .to charges (1) and (2) 
<al,leging that by false statements. in .its current applicatton for 

.··_.·license, it. concealed the fact that Charles Rubin, Harold. Glantz 
'·_and: Nick Ryan, all residents of ·!'Jew· York, were each_ the holder 

·<·:··or a· 25'. per cent :beneficial stock. interes-t_ in. the lic·ensee 
. · cor.poration (thus rendering the licensee ·corpo,ratiori ineligible 
··to hold",the .. license); in v1olation of R.s. 33:1-25. · · 

··After three adjoll.rnments of ·the hearing da-te at ·the 
license~~s request, no one in-behalf' of the licensee appeared 
at the hearingo Testimony was thereupon taken ~ parte 

.a:r;id at.the conclusion of the hearing it was announced that no 
Hearer's report would.be prepared but instead the·matter wotild 

.be stibmitted·for the Director's determination pursuant to Rule 
5 of· State Regulation No·. 16. · · · 

• • •.- < 

·. · Having carefully considered the. transcript of <testimony 
and· the.E?xhibits,_I find-the licensee guilty as charged.·_:· 

.. In .view of .the .-licensee 1 s guilt 'c>r. the char~es !3-D.P..· its.· ... 
failure· to· appear at.the hearing .the only proper penalty: is 

·revocation of the license. Cf~ i\e Poodle Club, Inc., Bulletin. 
1797, Item 1.· 

.Accordingly, it is, .orithis 16th_'.d.ay·or January; 1969, 

.ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-5, · 
_issued by the Township Committee of the· To1rn.ship" of Matawan to. 
Krieg Corporatibn1 t/a ,·Cat 9n .Fiddle, for premises ,northwesterly 
end or :Beach, c111·rwood Beach:,. Matawan, be:, and the same is hereby 
revoked ''ef'f'ecti ve immediately e . .. . ·. 

'JOSEPH Me KEEGAN. 
DIRECTOR 
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i:t·. APPELLATE DECISIONS.,_ FANTASIA v.· ATLANTIC CITY and. 35 · · 
NORTH ARKANSAS AVENUE, ~c·ct . 

FRANK ~ANT.ASIA, . 

Appellant, 
t 

·) 

) 

v. ) .. 

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF. THE y· 
CITY OF.ATLANTIC, CITY, and 35· 
NORTH ARKANSAS AVENUE, me--., ) 

Respondents~ ) 
---~~~~-~~-~~~~~~---------~---~-~ 

ON.APPEAL 
ORDER 

John. Oe Sitzler, ·Jr·., ;&sq~,. Attorney ·ror. Appel~ant · · ·. · · 
Murray Fredericks, .Esq. j .Attorney f'or Respondent Atlantic Ctty 
No app.earan_ce f'or Respondent. 35 ~orth 'Arkansas Avenue, Inc·. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: . 

. Appellant appeals from the grant on JUn.e 6, 1968 ·of 
renewal of plenary retail consumption.license for premises 
35-37:N. Arkansas Avenue, A~lantic City, to respondent 3~ . 
North Arkansas ·Avenue, Inc.~ by· resp~:>ndent Board of Commissioners 
or· Atlantic .Cityo · - : 

. Prior to hearing 2 the attorney for appellant consented 
to the ·e·µ.try ·of a~ order dismissing the ap_peal. · · · 

Ac_cordingly, it is, on this· 14th d_ay of January 1969,·, 

· ORDERED that ~he appeal herein be and the same is 
hereby dismissea. 

JOSEPH·M •. KEEGAN 
DIRECTOR 

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS.- .GAMBLING.(NUMBERS BETS) -
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 60 DAYS. 

In the Matter ·of Disciplinary 
· · Proceedings a

1

gainst · 

·VINCENT A. MEEHAN ... 

. }:-.. 

.. ). 
•CONCLUSIONS: - · 

. t/a Meehan 1s .Cedar .. Bar· , ).".' _. .~ AND. ORDER 
14 Ridge Road . . .· . 

. \. 

{ 

·North Arlington,· Ne J. · ,• · · 

Holder of Plenary.Retail Consumption 
License C-3 issued by the Mayor and .. 
Council of the Borough of, North 
Arlington · 

... >°!;_. _::_ . -

. ) .. 

) . 

~-------~-------~-----~----~----~-~------ ;. Liebman & Liebman, Esqse, by. Joseph G. Liebman, Esq"' Attorneys· 
. . · · for Licensee 

. Louis F. Treola, Esqo, Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 
· . J · .. . . . Beverage, Control . 

. BY- THE DmECTOR: 

The Hearer has filed the following report herein: 

Hearer 1 s Report 

Licensee.pleaded not guilty to ~he following charges: 
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"lo On June 13, 18 and July.1, 1968, you B:;IJ:owed'· 
permitted and suffered gambling in and upon- your:' 
licensed premises, vizo, the making and accepting of .. 
bets in a lottery, commonly knovm as the 'numbers game'';. 
i~ violation of Rule 7,of State Regulation· No. 20. 

u 2. On June 13, 18 and . July 1, 1968, you allowed · 
· permitted and suffered tickets and participation rights 
in a lottery, commonly known as the, 'numbers game', to 
be.sold and offered for sale in and upon your licensed 
premises;·in violation of Rule 6 of State Regulation 
Noe 20111° 

.I 

The attorney for the licensee raised a jurisdictional 
quest·ion in a memorandum. of. law sul;>mitted prior to hearing. He 
raised the same question.at the outset of the hearing and again 
.in oral summation at.its conclusione In essence, the licensee 
argued that inasmuch-as the charges preferred against him con­
tained .the same elements as provided and defined in N.JeS.Ae 
2A:l21-3, which offense is indictable and therefore entitles 
the licensee to all rights of a defendant in a criminal 
prosecution,_ including those embodied in the 'New Jersey 
Constitutionl' Article I, Section 10 (right to trial by jury, 
etc.), the D rector lacked.jurisdiction.hereine · 

It is my considered judgment that the lic·ensee mis­
conceives the_scope and purport of this and similar proceedings 
before the DivisionQ R.S. -33:1-31 provides that "any li;cense.". 
maY, .::Q~ suspended or revokede e CPfor any of the following causes: 

, I) •• g,10 - Any viol'atfon of rules and regulations"~~ u It further 
. provides: ; 

_ ._ . 1.~No .s¥sp,ension .or :ti.e.v1ocation·.-o.t .any license . 
shall be. ;made until a 5-day notice O:f the charges·. 
pr~ferred- against the licensee shall have been given 

. to hint: ·pers.onally or. by mailing the same by registered . v) 

' mail'. addressed to him at the. licensed premises and a .. 
reasonable opportunity to be heard thereon afforded to 

... him." · · 

. .rt· .thus clearly appears that disciplinary.proceedings 
are .proceedings in rem (against; the license) and.not in personam 
(against the licensee)~ .albeit the licensee.must be.noticed and 
afforded opportunity to be heard~ Thus the.argument of the 

. licensee is wholly without merit'. 

It has heretofore been held that the acquittal of a 
.. licensee or his.agent and.employee on criminal charges is 
immaterial to a determination in- these proceedings9 Disciplinary 

. proceedings against. a . licensee. are ci Vil in nature e . I<ravis v. 
Hock, 137N~J"'LG ?52 (SU.p0Cts.1948); Inrej)chneider, 12N.J., 

,Super. 44-9 (Sup •. qt~.1951),, The.two proceedings (criminal and . 
disciplinary)are different in: kind, .involve. different issues, · 
quanttun of proof and types of penalty. See Re DuPree, Bulletin 

.108, Item·-8; Re Messina and Ruisi, Bulletin.392, Item 12;.Re . 
~thal.& Gellfil:, Bulletin B"r{:3, Item 4; Re-1.Z.. Club, Inc. . . 
Bulletin ~9, Item 2; fte The Sport Cen~er, Bulletin 1131, Item 5. · 

( 

The courts have .not departed- from the holding of 
Justice Eastwood enunciated in. Kravis v,, Hg.Qki supra-, at p. 255 ~ 
wherein he stated: 
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"Our courts have held that administrative in-
. terpretations of long standing given a statute by the 

offi"cial charged with its enforcement will not be 
lightly disturbed by the courts" Mre Justice Perskie 
has emphasized this judicial determination in Cino v~ 
Driscoll (Supreme Court, 1943), 130 N.JeL~ 535~ 540, 
where he saidg 

ntMoreover, the legislature charged with the 
knowledge of the construction placed upon the Alcoholic 
Beverage- Law; as evidenced by these rules, has done 
nothing to indicate its disapproval thereof. Cf o. 

Young.VG Civil Service Commissioner,.127 N~JcLe 329; 
22 Atl. Repo (2d) 523 •. The contemporaneous construction 
thus given to a law of the state for over a decade is 
necessarily respected by use State Ve Kelsey, 44 N()J@Lo l; 
Grc:ves V0 State, 45-.~de -203; affirmed, Ido 31i-7; Central 
Railroad Co"' vf; Martin, 111+ Ide 69, 80; 175 AtL, Repe . 
637; Burlington County.·vg _Martin1 128 NoJeL@ 203; 28 Atl~ 
Rep. (2d).116; Martini Ve Civil oervice Commission, 129 
NoJGIL" 599, 603; 30. Atlo Rep. (2d) 5690 9 " 

The right of the Director to prohibit possession 
of lottery tickets in licensed premises under State Regulation 
No~ 20, Rule 6i was upheld in State v. Zurawski, 89 NeJoSupere 
488 (App~Divo 965), affid 47 N~J. 160 (1960). See also Eg_ 
Paula, Bulletin 1762, Item 2, aff~d.Paula Ve Div! of Alcoholic 

. Beverage Control (Appll!Dive .. 1968), .not officially reported, 
recorded in Bulletin 1791, Item lo 

II 

We shall now turn our .attention to the factual 
complex and· the legal ·issues flowing therefromo· 

Nicholas Roon, JrQ, who had· been employed as an 
investigator by the State Police for twelve years and possessed 

. ample experience in conducting gambling investigations, in-· 

.eluding horse race and numbers betting, gave the following 
account: He entered the licensed premises on June 13 at 
approximately 12~20 pQm~, sat at the bar near the beer taps and 
ordered beere, The bartender was identified as Vincent A. 

· (Vinnie) Meehan'.) the licensee hereine At ap:proximately 12 :35 
Pom• a male identified as "Ed" (Ed Kavanaugh) entered the 
barroom and sat to ·the left of the investigator.,· vlhen an 
unidentified male said ·to .Ed, 11 211", he observed Ed '·!,!take a 
bill" from the unknown male and place the ,bill in his sweater 
pocketfll The questioning revealed the following: 

11 Q Now~ from your observation and experience, can 
you given an opinion as to what type of activity pr 
tra-nsaction this was? 

A Yes sir~ 
Q VJhat was it'? 
A Ed, we were referring to, accepted a bet fo~- 211, 

the number 211, and received a paper currency from the 
unknmm white male. 11

. 

Shortly thereafter, Ed and the investigator left th-o 
premises. 

The Officer returned to the licensed premises on Jlme 1_8 
. at approximately 12:10 Porn~ and sat at the. baro Vinnie was 
tending bar., At approximately 12:35 pemEl .Ed entered the ,.barroom 
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and sat to the officer's righto As Ed was being· seated, the 
bartender gave Ed two bills and said, "Here,· Ed. Same numbers 
as yesterday. 11 The witness. identified the bills as United States 
c'UrreflCY. He· did not see ·the denomination of the currency. Ed· 
.
11 took 9ut a small slip of paper at that time 2 Ed, and he ·wrote 
on ite 0 Ed then placed the ·money and the slip in his pants 
pocket. !Q.though the witness did not see what Ed wrote on .the 
slip, it was hin opinion that Vinnie and Ed were engaged in ,. 
numbers betting activity. Ed.left the premises at approximately 
12: 55 p.m" and Roon shortly thereafter·o 

The Officer re-visited the premises on July.I at 
approximately 12.:15 p.m., sat at the bar and· ordered a drink. 
He testified as follows: . 

11At.approximately 12:35 peme a white male known 
as Ed ent·ered the· premises and .. he sat directly 
across from me. There's a 'circular type ·-of bar 
at one end,· and he sat directly across from me. 

-Q. Arid did you make any further observat_ions? 
A At approximately five minutes later after--this 
. would be approximately 12:40 an unknown white 

male sitting to my--next to ~d, handed Ed a piece 
of paper currency and said to Ed, 1153, Edo 1 And 
Ed accepted the bill and placed the bill in_his 
pants pocketo And shortly after, the bartender went 
over/ to Ed who is Vinnie and handed him four coins 
and said, iEd! 139e 1 Ed took the four coins from the 
bar and placed it in his pockete"' · 

It was tm·investigator' s opinion that the unknown male 
and the bartender had placed numbers bets with Edo 

~ . 
Ed did· not order drinks on either June 18 or July r. 

On cross examination, Roon could not testify that the· 
paper bills handed to Ed on the three dates mentioned in the 
charges were American currencylJ It was h:ts opinion that when 
the bartender placed four coins on the bar-on July 1 and said 
to Ed "139 11 , the coins ~'d picked up were silver coinse 

Roon was in the tavern on more than three occasions 
between June 18 and July 1$ On the occasions not mentioned in 
the charges, he did not witness anything that he thought was 
illegal. ' · 

In defense of the charges .. ,, the ·l~censee, Vincent P:.;,, 
Meehan, testified that he tended bar on ala the dates mentioned 

, in the charges and at the hours mentioned by Investigator Roon • 
.. He had been acquainted with Ed for six monthse Ed customariiy 
brought food in·at noontime and ate his lunch at the bars He 
did not know, nor.had he reason to believe, that Ed was a 
bookmaker~ Ed never received numbers bets in the barroom. On 
June i3;:he did not hear an tjnknown male say 81 211 11 to Edo He 
did not, on June 18· and July 1, plac·e numbers bets with Ed.· He 
did not hand bills to Ed and. say nthe same numbers as 
·yesterday fl n He did not on July 1 see an unlmown male hand 
Ed paper currency and say 18 153"~ 1•1 ·: He d·id not, on that day, 
place four coins on 'the bar and say to Ed 0 139. 11 Ed "never 
wore a sweater up until las-t mont.h rseptember 19681 0 He 
always ·wore a T-shirt. 11 Ed could nOt appear at tile hearing 
because he ·would lose his job e Two signs reading "Positively 
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No Gambling" were posted in the'tavern.€) Finally, he testif:led 
that he did not allow and permit people to come in ancl make· 
book in the licensed premises@ 

. In adjudicating this matter, I_am guided by the 
long established principle that disciplinary proceedings 
against liquor licensees are .civil in nature and require proof 
by a pr$ponderance of the believable evidence onlye Butler iOak 
Tav~rn v~ Divs of Alcoholic Beverage Contra~~ 20 N.J. 373 
(1956); Freud Vo Davis, 64 NoJ9Supero 2~2 (AppoDive 1960); 
Hm1ard Tavern IncC) vQ Dive of Alcohol.ic Beverage Control 
(App111Div. 196~}, not officially reported, reprinted ·in Bulle.tin· 
1491, Item lo · · · · 

In appraising the factual picture presented herein, 
the credibility of witnesses must be weighede Testimony, to--be .. 
believed, must not only ·proceed f:r.om the mouth of a credible·· 
',:;·J.tnes!:~ but must be credible in its elf o It must be. such as the_;:'· 
common experience and obseryation of mankind can approve as 
probable in the circumstances. Spagnuolo Va B_QDJl~t, 16 NoJ •. 
5~6 (1954); Gallo Ve Gallo, 66 N.JeSuperQ 1. (AppeDiv. 1961). 

The general .rule in these cases is that the finding 
must be based on competent legal evidence and must be grounded_ · 
on a reasonable certainty as to the probabilities arising from. 
a fair consideration of the evidence@ 32A CoJoSo Evidence, 
seco 10420 

I closely observed the demeanor of the witnesses · 
as they testifi·ed and have made a careful analysis and 
evaluation of their testimony" It -is my view· that Investigator 
Roon's testimony depicting the numbers betting .. was persuasive 
and credibleo Despite an intensive and, I might add, gruelling' 
cross e~amination by the licensee's attorney, his testimony 
was essentially unshaken as to the matters pertinent to the 
chargesa Considering the totality of the testimony, it can 
be inferred that Ed was a numbers bookmakere 

After careful~y considering all of the evidence · 
adduced herein and the legal principles applicable thereto 2 I: 
conclude that the Division has.proved its case by clear and 
convincing testimony and by a fair preponderance of the credible 
evidence~ I therefore recommend that the licensee be found · 
~uilty .of ·the said charges. 

Licensee has a prior r~cord of suspension of 
license. .When he held a license for premises 4-01 Ocean Avenue., 
Jersey City, it was suspended by the Director for fifte·en days 
effective April 17, 1963, for an °hours" violation. Re Me-ehan, 
Bulletin 1512, Item lOo I further recommend that the. prior·· 
record of suspension of license for dissimilar violation 
occurring more than flve .Y-£ears ago be disregarded and· that. the·.· 

"license be suspended for sixty days o Re K0elin, Bulletin , 
1828, Item .49 

Conclusions and Order 
. -

Written exceptions to the Hearer's report and 
argument thereto were filed by the licensee 1 s attorney, pursuant.:~ 
to Rule 6 of State Regulation Noe 16s 

I find that the matters contained in the exceptioi1s 
have· either been considered in detail by the Hearer in his 
report or.are without merit. 

Consequently, having considered the transcript of·: 
testimony, the exhibits and the exceptions filed, I concur in 
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the findings and conclusions -Gfi the Hearer and adopt them as 
my conclusions. 

· Accordingly, it is, on this 13-th day of January, 

__ -· _· . .- : - ORD~RED. that Plenary Retail Consumption Licens.e 
_ C-3 1 · issued· _by the Mayor and Council -of the Borough of North 
· Arlu;gton to_ Vincent Ae. Meehan, _ t/a ·Meehan' s Cedar Bar, for 
·-premises.14 Ridge_-Road, North_Arlington, be and the same.is ._ 
hereby suspende·d for sixty. (60) days, commencii;ig. at -3 a.m. _Monday, _ :· 
January_ 20, 1969,. and __ terminating at- 3 aemo Friday, .March 21,'. . ·--

- 1969.· . . - . . . . . ' 
JOSEPH M.KEEGAN 

DIBECTOR 
. .. 

v'. 6~,.- DISCIPLINARY. PROCEEDINGS - -LEWDNESS AND - IMMORAL ACTIVITY 
_._···crNDECENT. ENTERTAINMENT) PRIOR SIMILAR· RECORD- -- LICENSE. 

__ ._ · SUS:t>:ENDED: FOR 60 DAYS·a : 

. \· -;_H~ider: Of ·Plenary Retail -ConsUDlption -· . 
Li.cense · C-11, · issued by the· Mayor 
and C-ounc-il -of the Borough of -·. 

- C~iff'side ·Park~ · 

. )·· ' . 

' ) 
,· -

. . ·~ - . . -

) 

:). -

) ' 

r 
-~-------~------------~--~-------------~-

CONCLUSIONS -­
- · AND ORDER · · 

·Andera & Bar_on, Esqs., ·by_ Brian ·T. Murphy,- _Esqa, Attorneys-· 
. .· . . · for Lice·nsee .. 

Edward·Fo Ambrose,.Esq., Appearing for Division qf_ Alcoholic 
· . • · Beverage Control 

BY THE.DIRECTOR: 

. ' ' 
- {.~/i,; .. 

·The Hearer has _filed the -following report_ here:Lrp 

Hearer's Report 

Licensee· pleaded not guilty to ·the follovting charge: 

·"'On Friday_night-May 5, 1967~· you allowed' " -
permitted and. suffered -lewdness and immoral activity ·. 
in and· upon your· licensed premises~ viz~---, in that you 

.allowed; permitted and suffered female ·persons to.·.· 
1

. ~ 
perform on your. licensed ·premises ·ror· the entertainment 
of your ·customers· and patrons in a lewd and immmoral 
maffil:er; in violation" -·or Rule 5 of State Regulation No.· 20. n 

The essential facts are not in dispute • 

. On Friday night, May 5, 1967, Division agents assigned 
to investigate the licensed premises observed a female dancing_ 
while attired in brief bikini-type pants and pasties about the ~ 
size of a silver dollar or approximately an· inch-and-a-half in ~ f . 
. diameter c-overing each nipple;• She also wore an elastic str_ing 
around-her shoulders and across· her back and chest to which were 

. tied -two pieces of transparent olack netting approximately an . 
·.·inch· wide by six inches long rolled up underneath her breasts. 

The' strlng _and netting.had no .functional purpose., Thus, when the-
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dancer performed, her 1.msupported -breasts bounced and rotated. 

The licensee presented no evidence and submitted 
that a purely legal question was presented for determination 
for\ the _reason that· the facts in the present case ·were similar to 
the facts in. Re Plax Pen Inco·r,Poratio:q2 Bulletin 1778, Item 5 
(then-on appeal to the Appellate Division) which also involved a 
"topless" dancer. · 

In defending the charge preferred ~gainst the 
licensee in the present case, its attorney relied upon the legal 
argument presented in his brief filed on the appeal fr.om the 
suspension of.license in the prior case$ - Re Play Pen IncorHoration, 
Sl!pral,l · 

·Inasmuch as the Appellate Division affirmed the ;_ 
Director, vide," Re P.la Pen Ihcor oration Ve Division of Alcoholic 
.Be"t7.e,r2~ge Control · .. App.Div. 196 , not offic·ially reported, 
~"ccorded in Bulletin.1805, Item 1, and the appeal therefrom taken 
by the licensee to the Supreme Court of New Jersey was dismissed 
on ·october 15, 1968 9 I.recommend that the lic~nsee be found 
guilty of the charge hereino 

It is-to be noted that the indecent performance 
in the prior case occ:urred _on February 3-4, 1967, and was the 
subject of charge dated February 21, 1967, and that the · 
performance which is the subject of these proceedings occurred 
on May 5, 1967, while the prior charge was pendinge Since the 
1.icense was suspended on the prior charge for thirty days, it is 
recommended that the conviction herein be considered as for a 
second.offense and that the penalty be doubled to suspension· for 
sixty_dayse Cf& li_e Drexel Bar, Inca, Bulletin 1765, Item 2. 

Conclusions and Order 

No exceptions to the Hearer's report were filed 
pursuant to Rule 6 of State. Regulation No~ 16& 

Having carefully considered the entire record, 
including the transcript of testimony, the exhibits and the 
Hearer's report, I concur in the findings and conclusio~s of the 
Hearer.and adopt his recommendations~ 

Accordingly, it is, on this 13th day of January 196~, 

.. ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License · ; 
C-11, issued by the Mayor and.Council of the Borough of Cliffside 
Park to Play Pen Incorporation, t/a Play Pen Inc., for premises 
789-79i::·:pa.1isade Avenue,· Cliff side Park; be and the same is 
hereby suspended for sixty (60) days, commencing at 2 aeme 
Monday1 January 20, 1969, and terminating at 2 a.me Friday, 
March ~1, 19699 · 

·JOSEPH M. KgEGAN 
DIBECTOR 
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STATE LICJ~NSES - APPLICATION.FOR TRANSFER OF STATE BEVERAGE 
DISTRIBU~O~'S LICENSE DENIED. 

In the Matter .of Objections to ari 
Application for Transfer of State 
Beverage Distributor's License 
SBD-112 to 

SUNRISE MARKET INC •. 
t/a Sunrise_ Shop Rite and/or 

Shop Rite. of Caldwell· 
540·Passaic Avenue 
West Caldwell, N. Je, 

.from 

THEODORE J. LEITEREG 
t/a Leitereg•s·Beer ·and.Soda 

Distributing Co. · 
106 Matawan Road 
Madist?n Township, No J. 

) 

'· 

----------------------------------------

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) CONCLUSIONS 

) 

.) 

Gilber·t Ehrenkranz, Esq., Attorney for Applicant 
.John J. McDonough, Esq., Attorney for Borough of West 

. Caldwell, An Objector 
Julius Ro Pollatschek, Esq., Attorney for New Jersey Package 

· · . Stores Association, an Objector 
Leonard Brass, Esq., Attorney for Essex County Retail Liquor 

Stores Association an Objector . 
Daniel Ams.ter, Attorney for Packard's . Fine Wine And .;Spirit 

· · Shop of West Caldwell, New Jersey,.· an Objector 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer has filed the following report herein: 

Hearer t,s Re~or_i 

Written ob·jectiqns to the application"-for transfer. 
of the license in question, having been received by the Director, 
a ~ear1ng in the matter was held thereon. 

There were twelve objectors to the application, . 
among- them the Mayor and Council of the Borough of West Caldwell • 

. At the inst.ant .. hearing, and appearing for the 
applicant, was its pres~dent Irving Gladstein, who testified that 
the location of the license is.now in Madison Tomiship and that 
plans for the proposed new premises to be constructed in West , 
Caldwell had been.filed with the Divis"ion; that applicant p~esently 
operates· a supermal!ket in the building" adjacent to the proposed · 
location but separated therefrom without means of "egress and 
ingress 11 thereto; that applicant holds a plenary retail 

· distributio11 license in the· .Borough of West Caldwell; and, in 
so far as the license in question is concerned, the applicant 
is "only interested in operating a retail establishment for . 
the convenience of our customers" who patronize the super.market. 
On cross examination .Mr. Gladsteh1 stated that applicant has. 
an option to rent the proposed premises but 11 if I do not pick · 
up the option, the landlord still is going lo put these buildings · 
up." When asked concerning the distance from the proposed . 

. prem~ses to Roosevelt School, 1vIJ:. · Gladstei1:. sa~d that, al thol1gh · · 
·he did not make a measurement 111 his opinion it would not be 
w~ thin two hundred feet from ihe school _entJ~ance as prohibited 



· .. , : \ :.nu~£E~£'tr~Yt~4i ·· 
. , •,.• :.~· .; -- .·· -· :..· ·- . :," .. 

,,_ . . ! .. " .·•· .. >· •.... ·'.: :, ·. 
. . ~- -. . .: 

. by· law; that• t}ler~ . iS a '°pi~na~:Y': £etail cbnsull!p.t5.oh 
0li6~~~~:;.·c;,~;,?~;;';i, 

-_ ·oper9.tii+K .. in .th~ plaza·'.-adjace~t,- ta- th,e ·.loca·t1.on. of.>.tn!f.:.p_r-pl)(:)'S.:~~·~\,:/,·:.':: 
. licens~d ·,pi--e~i_ises. a~ a -d;tstanc_e- .of. .'-'two;.· three'. :h~d1te~._:'-g~·~~,'l)?'-::t:F:;>;:· '> . · 

_d ort ' t -kJ:iow exac t1y11 
-,. ·and .then- add~d; : _"No,.- . it ~ .s_ : -more~ :··:~ha.;n.;~-~~~ll;f,,l.-~:!J':'<:.)::x·:. -

.. West: ·Cald'~·ell'. Councilma11- AJ.~~·J_·fo~~ori-::~£~~~-~£-ri~-~\/--;<}:':;:· 
. that' when _ no~ice . was.'. regeived· -, of .·an 'appli(!a ti oil-. ·fo:[; /th¢~·~:>·P.~:ah$~f~}r,> -
of: t~e _license .. under· conside~ation,- ."·th~_ mayor-: ... and:. :c:9µric:.:tl.J~1e7ti)t:;:<.:~\· ·. 
·and -discussed· the matter .quite .fully._ ".It- i:.·ras .. ·the. eons'ensuS\·0 0'i\·-,;:.·_:;_._<:<-: 
the mayor and council- -that -there: wer·e· ·suf.f'icient· Iic:ehs:e:S-~::o~~~::::>:r.: :::>.· -
liquor .·in the -JJor.ough ·a:Iong:with:.:those in--:t11e-:surrouhding·>ar.-eas~~7':?· •. 
!riid it has . beeµ .. ~the.·· -policy ;·,.:-I tliirtk; •· e·ven bef.ore"~-mr.>"&~1#~~,:}thit:::,it.:<,::'. 
~s the· poliC'y or. -the.- consep.S:tis_·: of: __ th~ PI'e_sent -,cdutic:EJ..:.:,tl);a:l?\"~- :.t< · ::<: 
ha ye ·a. :suf:ficie±lt ·rmmber" of_ c)u~lets; - retail· outlets,_; "-<~hat::-:t;he·')~J 
Bbrough A ~torney was . instructed .. to s.end .a. lett.er.· ._to the~ :Direc·to~ 
~i~ting the obj-ections; ·that .. he· (_Coiincllman London) _$tated.; ...... 
pef91~e becoraing a coi;uici~an; he was ·a-Jnember .or .. :thE:f")~o-ar:d:,()1' !. 
Health and. dµring 1.~the period· ·qf :roughly ·sixteen· ni()11t}fs-.t_-th~re,'.y _. 
-vre1"c over a.- hutidrecl complaints· that came to the. board.:-<:>!. health-~ 
~irect1y 11 apou.t. -the --'operat~on- of: the. ~upermarket ·and·:: ij;· Mas ·hi:~·~;::" 
9pinion .that, _ if_ -the .transfer·· e>f the. liquor -·license -i.~··i-·apprC;rv~.a!,_.: 
it will. c·au-se a.n increase in complaints. ___ - On -Gro'ss .. exa¢inatio.rt-- ; .. 
t;oUIJ.cilm~n London_ sta~ed that -he had no knovtledge.-:·of';.·:·a.n:V~, .. ·+;ormat;-' -; -
~.dinplaint$ fil~d in the municipal court and., - if" tl,iere<·:·.we:re.- :anyf.':;. 
i-Jhat was the disposition the_reof-. -· · · .:.: ' .. - ·_,-.. · · 

' .-:; 

Chief of ·Police Caleb G. Crane testi:Ci:e(i.-.. '.~t:riat::- .-:- "-.\ 
presently there exist·s a .dangerous' traffic· problen:r: 9:Q. ... :Pass~1c·:-: 
Avenue iri. the vicinity of t:µe driveway ;to ·the applicant:.1~.$>'·:'-·:.... -
~~upermark¢t and ther'f:~ are .''times durin'g' the: day.11h~n.>tp~ft.ic''::':. 
).s traveli:Q.g north that· the ·light at Bl9omfield Avenuet:s.t.ops··.-::· ,,>'.',.::'< _-­
traffic and. i "t; backs up past the Shop.;..Rite'- driye\V:ay· ·tJip<>abI'.(38.:st:;;:". -

-th~ t Chief 'Crane also ~t?-ted- tba t, if bee~ .is · per~itt~·(i? t.o'>.b~- ~. "< ". _ 
'$Old in premises: :next to . the SUpermaJ:'ket; . there ·will. h~ -_ UfuOre:"~ ': : 
trucks_ and· the more traffic i:Q: ·~u1d out· of~ -the_ SJ;iop·-Rite. ·driv~ytay~, _ 
it would cause more traffic -op.· the street._, ._Of co~se': Cl.(3pe11q:±It:g .· . 
<?n which ~way _they, turn?d :·when·_ they :c~nie_ Q1;lt. on Pa~-sai~·A~e:D:U~? .. , ___ -: 
it could create conditions tba t do not exist at the pres·ent ~ime-~ 11 

On cross e-xaminatioh Chief -Crq.ti~ stat_ed', in. ans\for ··to.· a. true·s-t.iO-n _ · 
a·sked by--the attori1ey for the-'.9-ppliqant, that HoliP.ay._ .Liquors:_:' .. · 
and Packard 1 s _Fine Wines .. & Spiti t_s -Shop are accessi'bl¢ from all 
points in .the commilllity for .p-at+ons anq custom<?rs - anQ: that .sbp-~h 
of tho.se establishments haye . ~.ri.trances and exits 11an· Bl0olnfie'Jf9-. 

_,Avenue ai1d Passaic-: Avenue ·.also:~ u __ Chi·ef:.:·~cr·ane -stated· ;that .. '-the·s-e .. 
lic~nsed prE?mis.es :arorementl:oncid:_:'t~er:e·~-a._ceessi b1a to -.pedes·tr::Lans . · · 

-. as .. '"they: 'tvould'· ·~nilk- out' to ·the':' street· :aii.cf''cibwn the.' ~1¢lewalk. arl~ 
... ·theh i:h.tO'· the .. other'..shoppinit,-.:a.rea:.-11 . • .. :· :·~. ·::.: · · 

... Joseph J. ·~~Bo~ Cspoke~mari ror. the 'i~Ve;~ge· -: 
"·:·D:i.~tr.ibutors Assoc~at±'on) s·~ated th~t·.his objection .to. the· - ___ _ 

.contemplated transfer was because" a State Bever,age .Distribtrffor.'' s 
license _1·tas created· by the_ Le-g·islati..i.re- .-."to fi·ll ;fi __ e:er.tain ne<3·d. :foi'-_.· 

. _ .. ,the additional beer distrib:µ~or ·whose . .function- was-" ~o~. s'eli, .a:t. · 
. --wholesal~, to licensees,, .to ... qlilbs, under mininiurn. -pr:Lce·:~a·ws -.a:rid 
-other regulations, ;_.and also·· .tb' -serve as a home distributor; _ . 
distributing beer and soda»to.·the homes.11 ,Mr. teB'o'wftli"ther state-d. 

-_that there are at present ·nin.e' ·state ·B~verage Distr.ibutoi~, .~ ... 
<licensees .. serving :customers "in and around the area ··of We-st· · _ < c~1dwe11 .. 11 - - · · -- -_ - - - : · 

. . . . . . 

,·. ; - ··- Aaron ~liss (executive dire'c-tor of 'the ;S,tate:_;.- __ ·~::::i . 
... Beve:rage Distrihntors:· Associatlon _or' Nevt Jersey) testi:ti~·d: -that 
"in bis opinion applicant .is ·attempting to· convert: a- '$tP,t~tf-.::_./.< .< .. :"· . 
-_ Beverage · Di 'str i bu tor" ,,.s' "-lie ens e into ·a _ 1imi ted r etai;l .. «.:l;L$ t'rlpution 
:lice!}~~·'· the· issuance- .,or·-~-_ new license_. of-:tliis· :type·-·being ... :no~i~:~g· 
.prohibited by: law •. Furthermore, Mr. Wiss. stated. th.c'l:t~:,_ .. ·py<::the.: ·::,' 

_:_a;ppli9ant' s-asserti.on · tna:t he:: would .surrender .. · pa~-.t_;_. af:_·~the{~_(-~.<:_·:-~.::.-·;· .. : _-_ 
. . · .. ' : .. : . -:•. ·, .... ~,: . . ..... ··-

:.-.·. 

·,_":.-""• 
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·privile~e_s ·.o_r~the license- ~ .. -~:q\te~-~~qn,,__~it would viol~t'te the·· . . _'~ 
il'!~:.f':r~~t~:Q~,,2th~. Leg~sl~tur~ .:Bi.~4>tl_l~s ere.ate_ .confusion and prdbl~ms 

!0d~R~T~£$~0~~~~=~tfu~···~!te9~in~~~ .%~v!~:g!~P!~0!~~1~!~1!~c~~!re • 
· woulc:t .. ,·~~ .. _ .. ·n:otning in· the .. future -to ~p:;reclude.-·a transferee· .of said 
license ·'"from requesting that the wholesale ·privilege .be restored. 

·Hr •. _Wis.s further s_t_ated that _in his opinion "it would open up 
. a Pandora 1·s -Box.in the _present orderly processes of distribution.· 
or alcoholic malt beverages iri the· .State of' New Jersey. ·It·. 

· w·ould create aJ1. Jmfair .. practice as far as· the wholesalers are 
concerned, and. I don't_, tbink it would be particularly_fair .. and 
equitable to.· the .retailers as w~ll." - . . : .. · · ·- _ · · · 

. . _ ·with respect to the :J.~_egality and propriety of· the · 
. holder _of a ·retail· liceµse also . holding a State Beverage · · . . _ 
~ Distribut·or' s ·11cense, . in the matter of.· d.isciplinary proceedings. -

_ .. against _·Alexander Rosenberg, tLa .Berlin Bottling Co. 2 Bulle_tin .... .­
····- 217; Item 8, wherein it was .found that.Rosenberg held a State 
· _Beverage· Distributor's license and also held· ah interest- for. a 

. short period of. time . in a· ·plenary. retail consumption licerfae; ... : . 
.-.Commissioner Burnett .ruled that 11Manufacturers and wholesaler~ · 
·:are:-not .. ,tp ,be interested directly or indirectly, in retail · 

. license$;,~.;ey:~n. f o_;r a shorf period. of . time."· Also t in the appeal· 

.·"of-.Squ~;<·Taverrt, Inco v. -.Jersey City, Bulletin 372., Item-9,-· . · 
:·. ·cammiss.ioner -_Burnett. held, .. among ~other tl;lings, that a~ offic_er · . 

and_-.majority. stockholder of a corporation which wa$. the holde~ . :· 
. ,-of .a: State Beverage DistribUtor·•,s. license was· disqualified· · . · .. 

. ':.>,rroPi.·:.:being_ .·inter.es.ted. in -any other ._re:tail·. liquor establ:i;slimentj.:>' 
: . . ·- ' . - . . ' . ' . . . .• -~ .. . ' .- ' . . . . 

. : '.'. ': •• ' . . :- . . . .·. • . . . ' . . . . . . - . ·, - ': ·1 ' . . .. : . .- . : . . ' ' . ., .· .. , . • :_' ··~ . i;:-_, - :·,_. ·,. 

. ·_ .. - .· .. · · · - It .may be that many· of the objectors :i.n this. -ca~_e··, 
.-·.were. holders. of ·retail liquor licenses. and were prompted· to.; . . __ . 
· .object··because of economic reasons.- - ·In considering· the-. o't)je.ctton · 
:,_l:;ly .·the municipality it must be borne in mind ·that municipal,:," ·.-:._.··,( 
·.'consent .. :Ls. not. a statutory ·reqlii~:t te ·for -the issuance_ .or, ·trari~;f'.er ... 
. oi' ~-a. St.ate .. iic~nse • N~ver-theless-, · the_ tr~nsfer: of a_ :-li .. -~. en~~·_,-..•-~((_ 
·whether~ State or municipal, to. other premises is_ no.t a pr_iviie.ge~,. 
inherent- in ·a license o .Re V~ Beers and Soda Distributors.! -_· 

·Inc., .. _Bull~tin 1000 7 . Item-~;. VanSchoick··_vf# Ho~ell;. Bu~letin:l?9,; 
."Item(-<?".!.-.,: ·:.' .. · · · · .. · . : . . ·. . •· · _· ·_ . -· . · : .· . .· · _ .. · , ·. "; . 

·· ..•... •· .. ··~·; ·- TM e~idenCe herein Shows t~t iippli<:a.ll,t is , (> 
· ::·:.seeldng":_to ~'.transfer .a' license .. rr·om· Madison ·Township -:to ·w~st.:.-- .:--~"·;· • 
. -, C_aldwellj .. ··whicJJ.· .. is . ·a· .. considerable .· dis.tanc_e away from· i ~s,, .. prE;! ~ent :· · 

.~ "-1oca:tio:n;. artd;r_ in. ~ffect. it is,· ·pla:nning to --~stablish a .. new putlet. 
·. for·~tlie< sa1E;f·,or .·beer. in· the area. whi~h ·appears .-to·. -be ad.e.qu.ately 
:·.-·,.serviced\ ·-<r·-.:~'.niindful .:that" the .. privileges of:: a,·state ._ .. _ . ._ ::·: ~ - .... · 
:;,_BSV'E3l?age-.Dlstributo·r •.·s -~license ;are~ statewid,e,_ .~nd -the _--liqe:ns.-~9-::· . 
·:::·:pr"emises·-- may .-be. locat_ed. in. any'.'mun.icipality in ·the· ~·tatE;l ~: _·_·:._, ·:. ·~-·. 
·<. Howeyer., the ob:jection 9Y the .Mayor: and Counc.il· of'. ·West'-·Ca14we~1-:,; 
.-'.that th.ere-:·are-.enough liquor .outlets in the. municipa~ity:_.to· serve.· 

. '" .. ··the ··rie-~ds·· of .. the· residents,: ·seems.- to .be ··well- ,taken·~in .vie.w :o~· __ .tp~· ~ 
.· ... <:fact. ·that· there: are other retail liquor. ·outlets ... within· a shor~· ::::_,~2.·: 

_,'.--:< · 4~_stance .from the. pr.opose_d-'_locationo .; , . -J. 

' ••• . • . "· • • 1 •• • • - •• ~ 

-··': .:;:·:::·-- ·J·_·: ;-- ·-.:'.-"In····vi'ew .of the. c-irclimstances. appearing he-~ein:,. it, 
··fs ... :r.econuuertded.: that· :the. instant application. for the tran:sfer. of; .'< 

_, ._._th$--lioense ·be":-denie'd·e .Re CQ..hen & DJ:.g]rman·, ... '·B~lletin:l07;7,_-\ · _ .. , 
· Item· 9;_ .-Re·-Kabot,,.. Bulle~in 1154, .-Item 5:·· . , .. · · ..... ·: .- · .-.: - :_..-.': ,_",'_ ~ -

., -· : 
.,. .•. . ~ • • '> •• 

Conclusion..§.· 

- ·~ • .,f ., 
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t '! .• 

Accordingly,·: .it. is, .on this· .4th day.of_ February,· 

. . .. 

. • . ORI?E~D that Club ~icensei_cB~3, issued .. by the.· 
Township Committee of the.Township of Pennsauken to .. Ihternatiorial 
Brotherhood of Pulp, . Sulphite -&' Papermill Workers . Local· #380 . for · . 

. premises 7301+ .River ·Road, Pennsauken, be and the same i-s-"hereby<·f -
.. '_s~~-p_ended. for sixty-five· (65') .days, commencing * at· ·3:00 ··a.zri

0
;· · ·: .. _·: __ 

cTtiesday, February 11, 1969; and terminating at 3:.00 a.m. :.Thursday, 
.April 17, 1969. ·: - · · . - . : -. 

: :JOSEPii'M~--1\EEGAN ..... · -
. Dll\ECTOR 

. - -

*By order dated Febr~ary 7, 1969:; the suSpensiori · • 
· ··-.;wa~.-_deferred :to-comme~ce .at 3:qo aem •.. Monday; .... , .... 

·· .. ":·:March 3, 1969,. and terminating :at: 3:00-.·a.m~. '·' 
Wedn~~day; .. May- 7,.·. ~969c. _.. · · 

'9Y~,:·~,\:)lIS:~I~LINARY'.;·PROCEEDINGS·"·~·.· SALE -BELOW" FILE»-· PRICE.· :.-:;:1ro~kS;E· .. · 
': .' .. :: ,.SUSPENPEI? .FOR lO"DAYS,: !ESS 5' FOR PLEA;.;·. :. · .. : __ ·.~-· ... · "··,~ : :.· .· <..'·::> · 

' : .. .. ~; ,·_ . . . -: . . . : ~ ' ... : . . . . . . ) ' ' . . . . : . '.; .. , 

,tf /~i;~;~r:;e~g~~~~cipli~y r:'·?: . ··.· ... ··· ~ • ; .· : . . .... 
~/··~.E~C., '!'..IQUOR .. COMPANY,·.·.INC. ; /' ' •..•. CONCLi:rsioNS 

_. ,,<:::t;a·c-.·nc·an.al' s Liquor, Mart""" · -~') _'· · · ·. AND,,. ORDER:! . 
.--.::4950,Marlton"Pue . - . · - · · 
-.'- ... Perins.auke~, _New .Je:Psey ·· :: ) _.: 

-Hdlder.:: or: _'p1€jnary Retail Distribution. . .... ) , 
:L'icense n.;..9;_,-issued by the Township . -
•Committee_ of. :-:the Town$hip -or· Penns·auken ) -· · .. - .... · 

.· .. ··,, ., : 

. ·L~~;h;;;::b;-Th~;;;""E:-c;h;i:-p;;;1d;ht-~P;~· ~e . ·. · ". . · · 
Walter Ho Cleaver, Esq., ~Appearing for ~ivision of ~lco~ol·ic_ · -

· " · . _ Bt:3ver age Control ;' .... 
·:··. ·.;·: . . 

- r:· _,,:·'.. . ,; ;.' · .... 
. -

'{·:>; < . ·.··.·. tiCeri.seepleads non vuit to a,. Charge.alleging t~t 
'on-·Decemb~r· 31,_.1968 it sold twelve1+7_ · .1-5 quart bo·ttles -'of_·wI;iskey"· 

·--below filed :Pr1ce._, ~n violat.ion of ,Rule_ 5 o~" State- .Regulation -_ · .. 
N(l~.'-.·3p· ... ,_ , . .. - ." -_, . ·1 • - .... - .. , :-.-- ... • .. ... 

,: " .: .~- .- ·" - . _''.'.Absent. prior record, the license . 'viil. be suspended· 
·-for .. ten .. ·aa.ys, ·with .. rer:iission .C?f ·five· days r;ot. -the- plea- entered·, · 
:leaving .a.ne1; susp.ension ·of .five. dayso· .Re, Lincoln Engine. ·_.- .-·; 

· ,Company #2' <~ulle_tin .17.99, Item 3~ · · ~ ... _ ·:,-. · -., .· · · . ·. _,--:.: .. , 

:-."- _:· :.·· . .-. ·_.· :- Accordingly," it i~, on.th~s-.:~-Pth_~ay .of Fe_bruary-_ 
":.-?~ ?~9' _:· ,_ . " . . -_· -. . -" ' ' . : . . ·- ; . - . -·, c " ·_ • • ' -~- ,·. '" • " • 

'·\'::·-":_ \.: . _ .. _ORDERED that Ple.nary RetaifDd1stribu.~ion .. -Licen's'e·._ 
"-;>D.-9,'..:-;J.~sue~.' by·-·the ·T<?wnship. Committee -o~ tr.i~:·: Tovmship ~pr· .~:·: ':'.· __ ,.· 
;._Pennsauken .to. T.EeCe. Liquor Company, Inc.-, t(a" "Ca.pal's .:,Liquor· 
._.)~ar~_~,~~-i".S6r. p·remises 1+950_ .Marlt~n :Pike,. Pennsauken7_ -.be. -~na ... :the _ .. · 

· .:.s"~me.:~ ·sc.·hereby .suspended _for- fi~e.· .(5) ~ays ,.~ pommencing, at._:9 ':· .. -
:::;a·~m;·:)fond~y, ·February' .171 1969, .and termina:t_:,tng _at 9:-a •. m.;:· · 
-_Saturd~~' F~.bruary 22, 1'?69 .. ":. 

··:'- ... . .... ~ ~ ' 
.. 

.-... 

···:.· 

,_ :..-•• 1.· •,• 

. .JOSEPH·~·M~' KEEGA~f. :.' -
· DIREC[r©R '.· · "·· .·. 



r:fAGE 16· 
'···. 

10~ CANCELLATION PROCEEDINGS. ·-.ORDER DISCHARGING ORDER TO SHOW' 
.CAUSE UPON. CORRECTION OF UNLAWFUL SITUAT'rON. . . 

, . ·. .. . . . '. . . . . . . . . ~ . . , . -
.. · ·'· 

In the Matter of c·ancellation,:· · . ' . ) · .. 
..... ··:·: ,. ·, - ·, j 

:·•Proceedings again~t·.-· .· .·-· . . ' ~ . 
. ~ . ·: 

... -

. _TWO G1S .B~, ·me ... 
,. · . 2 Main Street . . 

. . ) ·_. 

.. • • y/ ·c~r.~£~~~ . ··. . . 
·;' Paters·on·,'- N·~ J'. 

. . ·. . .· .·: - .· ... >< .·.. . . : . ~. ' ), .·. 
Holder of. Plen~ry-iReta:i.l Consumption·: · 
License C-115',. issued py .~he :B~ard.of .. ·. ·) · 
Alcoholic -·Bever~ge .. Control- .·:ten~·. the·. .: .· ~ 
City of P-aterson11 · · ·- · - · · )· 
- ... - --..- - ~ ~ ~~-~ 911!1'-r ·- - _..;_ - ~~ -·~ --~ ~ ~~----~~"'!'~~--'!Ill---~-- ' .. 
Licensee, by George McGilli.ck,· ~residen_tt .~<?.·~r · · .· .-·· .. - . : · · 
Walter Hs Cleaver,. Esq11, .Appearing for .,D1v1s.1qn ot Alo.obol.ie.· · 

· B_everage Coll.trol · ... 

BY TIIB.DIRECTOR: 

· Licensee• does not·· conte·st: an ol'd.er tc:>' slloW C~®e whi ,, · .. · .. · 
its . license . shotild:. not ·be ·canc.ell.ed -~ecause .. -improvi.~entl~ .. -~~s1*efl-. · · 

. in 'V-~olat-ioli. of .R. S •. 33-;l-2.5. in>view of. the- i'ac:t_: .-tba..t··Geox-·g_e-· .. ·: . 
Mc Gillick,·. president ·.-and fifty.-one _·per ·cent.:. sto,ckbo~d~;r: .· ot: ·:tne. 
licensee : c_orpora tion·, . was·. ine11·g;ibl~ for· license ·by .re~son· ·of'·_:,•·. 
his convic.tion on April .. 29 ,· 19.66~·,_ror·. -tne· · c~ime. <;>;f.: .p.os~e$:$~0.n .Qf: · 
lottery sliP.s-, a.·crime involving moral: ·turp;ttuqe,~:··.thel.'~·P1· .~. .· .· .... . 
:Uendering the licensee co~poratd.on .:ll:lelig~_l:>l~' i'Q;r:,l~c.eP~:~·;..· .· · · ._ ... . 

. The fac-t of the conviction ·-was .s:et· .:fo~tll'·in ·th~··_·;;CUfr:ent . ._._ :: . :. 
application for .license .. Blld vtas:·.npti :cone.egi.ecfj'.>-y» ~nY. t9.J:,se;:·_·;.·: >,., · · 
statement therein. .: . .· . . . . . ·. : . . ·. .. . ... · .: .... > . , . 

. . . ,:. . . .· .. ·. ~ 

· .. · ... ·. ·. 

. . . . . . ~ . . . 

. · Ne~ JerseY Sta~eJibrary ·. · 
< '. • . . .... , J_. : 


